
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Healthier Select Committee 
 

Tuesday, 6th July 2010 at 5.00pm 
in Committee Room 2  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Monday, 28 June 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Jo Naylor on (01635) 503019 
e-mail: jnaylor@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Healthier Select Committee to be held on Tuesday, 6 July 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Geoff Findlay (Chairman), Paul Hewer, Tony Linden, 

Gwen Mason, Andrew Rowles and Julian Swift-Hook (Vice-Chairman) 

Substitutes: Councillors George Chandler, Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards and 
Alan Macro 

Officers and 
other Invitees: 

Teresa Bell (Corporate Director, WBC), Jan Evans (Head of Older 
People’s Services, WBC), Amanda Joyce (Head of System 
Transformation, WBC), Beverley Searle (Director of Partnerships & Joint 
Commissioning, NHS Berkshire West), Jo Cozens (PALS Manager, NHS 
Berkshire West). 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 10 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of this 

Committee held on 19th January 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Emerging Health and Social Care Issues Verbal 
Report 

 Purpose: To receive presentations from the NHS Berkshire West and the 
Council’s Adult Social Care Service to brief Members on the emerging 
issues and trends that will impact upon future service delivery.  
 

 

5.   Patient Advice & Liaison Services (PALS) Annual Report 11 - 18 
 Purpose: To receive the NHS Berkshire West Patient Advice & Liaison 

Service Annual Report on patients’ enquiries to this service.  
 

 

6.   Local Area Agreement (LAA) Targets 19 - 22 
 Purpose: To receive an exception report for the missed health and 

wellbeing Local Area Agreement (LAA) target in relation to carers’ needs 
assessments.  A Powerpoint presentation will be provided at the meeting 
to give more information in relation to the missed target around mortality 
rates from circulatory diseases.   
   
 
 

 



Agenda - Healthier Select Committee to be held on Tuesday, 6 July 2010 (continued) 
 

 
 

7.   Review of Autistic Spectrum Disorders in West Berkshire 23 - 36 
 Purpose: To receive the review of Autistic Spectrum Disorders in West 

Berkshire and action plan for the future.  
 

 

8.   Work Programme 37 - 40 
 Purpose: To receive the work programme for the forthcoming municipal 

year (2010/11).  
 

 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 

HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY 19th JANUARY 2010  

Councillors: Carol Jackson-Doerge (Chairman) (P), Geoff Findlay (AP), Paul Hewer (P), 
Owen Jeffery (Vice-Chairman) (AP), Gwen Mason (P), Quentin Webb (P) 

Substitutes: George Chandler, Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards (P), Alan Macro 

Also present: Bev Searle (NHS Berkshire West), Teresa Bell (WBC Corporate Director), 
Ian Wootton (DAAT Manager), Juliet Penley (WBC Children’s Services), Mark Ainsworth 
(South Central Ambulance Trust), John Divall (South Central Ambulance Trust) and Jo 
Naylor (WBC Principal Policy Officer).  

PART I 

20. APOLOGIES. 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were received on behalf of Councillors 
Owen Jeffery and Geoff Findlay.  Councillor Adrian Edwards substituted for 
Councillor Findlay.  

21. MINUTES. 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2009 were approved as a true 
and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

23. UPDATE ON LOCAL ALCOHOL MISUSE SERVICES. 
Members received a verbal update from Ian Wootton (Drug and Alcohol Action 
Team Manager) and Mrs Bev Searle (Director of Partnerships and Joint 
Commissioning) also contributed to the discussion explaining the latest position in 
relation to alcohol misuse services in West Berkshire (Agenda Item 5).  It was 
explained that the numbers of hazardous, harmful and dependent drinkers were 
based on national estimates and more recent figures were as yet unavailable to 
update those published within last year’s scrutiny review.  It was confirmed that the 
introduction of a national minimum data set for alcohol services was starting to 
provide agencies with more reliable data.   

It was explained that £60k of additional investment had been received in the West 
Berkshire area.  In part this had been awarded to Turning Point for employment of 
Alcohol Workers at a 1.5 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) level.  The money had also 
enhanced the capacity of the Arrest Referral Service, which dealt with assessment 
of alcohol misuse for those arrested in possession of drugs.  This post was 
previously only funded at a 0.5 FTE level and but had now increased to 1 FTE.     

Mr Wootton explained how the re-tendering exercise for alcohol services applied 
only to the Tier 3 Specialist Prescribing Service.  He described the procurement 
process and how this contract had been awarded to the Kent C
[...]
rvention.  

 RESOLVED that:  

(1).   The update be noted and officers were congratulated for their good 
work.  

(2). The Drug and Alcohol Action Team (DAAT) Manager should liaise with 
the South Central Ambulance Service (SCAS) to provide contact details 
of the local Tier 2 treatment providers in West Berkshire to provide 
another opportunity for screening and brief interventions with those 
SCAS come into contact with who may have alcohol misuse issues.  

24. AIMING HIGH FOR DISABLED CHILDREN BRIEFING. 
The Committee considered a briefing from Ms Juliet Penley (Service Manager – 
Children’s Services) on the Aiming High for Disabled Children initiative (Agenda 
Item 6).  She explained how this Government initiative had been introduced in 2008 
and it had a number of strands, with the most grant funding awarded for short 
breaks for disabled children.  Extensive consultation had taken place with the NHS 
and parents to inform the types of services that were wanted and if there were any 
existing gaps in services.  She described the Spectrum Club, a youth club for 
autistic children up to 14 years old but where the provision stopped after 14 years, 
leaving a gap in services for those over this age.    

Ms Penley described how a key thrust to the initiative was providing the opportunity 
for disabled children to do things alongside their peers.  Next year there would be 
half a million pounds of revenue funds.  Additionally, there were capital funds some 
of which had been spent on Northcroft and other local leisure centres to improve 
access to leisure facilities for disabled children, e.g. hoists, gym equipment, 
changing areas, etc.  

Ms Penley mentioned the services around the ‘Transition’ between child and adult 
social care services and the additional Government grant awarded to the Council in 
respect of the work done.  

The good feedback had been received from the improved home sitting services 
provided by Mencap and Crossroads.  

She described how 
[...]
planned to purchase 

Page 6



 HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE – 19TH JANUARY 2010 - MINUTES

 DRAFT 
 

more Land Rover Discovery vehicles to increase the Ambulance Service’s 4x4 
capacity.  Although the Thames Valley Voluntary 4 x 4 Club supported the 
Ambulance Service locally by transporting staff to work it was not always possible to 
use the same vehicles for patient transportation due to insurance restrictions.  

  RESOLVED that: 

(1)  The Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust Hospital addresses the 
causes of the delays at the A&E department which are preventing the 
quick turnaround of ambulances in order to give the South Central 
Ambulance Service the opportunity to achieve Category A targets for life 
threatening emergencies. 

(2)  Each and every delay at the Royal Berkshire NHS Foundation Trust 
Hospital must be investigated with the aim of analysing the causes and 
reasons behind the delays.  

(3)  West Berkshire Council promotes the Community First Responder 
Scheme at a future District/Parish Conference to encourage Parish 
Council representatives to assist with recruitment of First Responders in 
their local areas.  

(4)  The South Central Ambulance Service (SCAS) should approach Retained 
Fire-fighters as additional First Responders in West Berkshire.   

(5)  Members welcome the statement that closer working together with Adult 
Social Care and the NHS Berkshire West is taking place to prevent 
emergency admissions for end of life patients. 

(6)  The Council considers training and improved lifting equipment in West 
Berkshire care homes to negate the need to place additional demand on 
the South Central Ambulance Service for non-emergency lifting requests.    

(7)  Due to the scarcity of the resources, ambulances are only deployed on 
occasions where there is medical need for the elderly who have fallen.  
Better cooperation is required between the NHS Berkshire West and Adult 
Social Care Services, particularly out of hours, to provide appropriate and 
cost effective non-emergency support in these situations.  

(8)  The recommendations be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Commission for approval.  

(9)  The South Central Ambulance Service were thanked for attending the 
Committee and congratulated for the work underway to continue to 
improve Service performance.   

26. END OF LIFE CARE RECOMMENDATIONS.  
Ms Jo Naylor introduced the report on end of life care (Agenda Item 8) which was a 
summary of the views articulated at the last meeting.  She mentioned how Members 
had seen the draft recommendations and that these reflected the desire to allow 
those that expressed a preference to die at home to be able to do so.  Through 
support to family and informal carers it was hoped that crises could be prevented 
and emergency hospital admission avoided.  Ms Naylor also stated that the 

Page 7



 HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE – 19TH JANUARY 2010 - MINUTES

 DRAFT 
 

Committee would follow-up progress on the recommendations with a report back in 
9-months time.  

RESOLVED that  

(1) For those wishing to die at home the requirement to means-test the 
individual is removed and the patient treated no differently to those 
admitted to hospital at the end of life.  The patient at the end of life should 
not be financially disadvantaged by choosing to die at home.   

 
(2) West Berkshire Council should work with NHS Berkshire West to deliver a 

joint team for the assessment and funding of end of life care as currently 
operates within Wokingham Borough Council area.  

  
(3) Clear information, advice and equipment along with greater GP assistance 

should be made available for family carers to support them with caring for 
a patient at home.  This should help prevent unnecessary hospital 
admissions by providing them with the critical advice, training and 
equipment they require to cope.  

 
(4) There is greater provision of carer respite services and nursing support to 

assist family carers to manage to care for a relative in the home and that in 
particular the levels of night-time carer respite services should be 
increased.  

 
(4) Carer feedback should be routinely gathered as a critical part of improving 

end of life care services and NHS Berkshire West should demonstrate 
clear links between the feedback received and service improvement.    

 
(5) In order to monitor and review the progress made on Recommendations 

5.1 – 5.5 (above), the NHS Berkshire West will be requested to provide a 
progress update to the Healthier Select Committee in 9-months time. 

 
(6) These recommendations be sent to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Commission for approval.  
 
19. WORK PROGRAMME  

Ms Jo Naylor introduced the Work Programme (Agenda Item 9) which highlighted 
the key areas of work for the Committee.  She mentioned the request from the NHS 
Berkshire West to receive the Patient Advice and Liaison Annual Report in April 
when it was most timely.   

Members discussed the opportunity to delay to the task group review of adult social 
care eligibility criteria due to the work underway in other groups and the potential for 
duplication of effort.  The Corporate Director of Community Services and Principal 
Policy Officer were asked to meet to discuss future review work to help select the 
best areas of work.   

Members were told that the report regarding Autistic Spectrum Disorders (ASD) 
was being addressed by the WBC Chief Executive and the Chairman of the local 
branch of the National Autistic Society and should be available to report back at the 
next Healthier Select Committee in April.   

 

Page 8



 HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE – 19TH JANUARY 2010 - MINUTES

 DRAFT 
 

RESOLVED that:  

1. The work programme be noted.  

2. The PALS Annual Report and ASD update will come back to the April 
Healthier Select Committee.  

3. Corporate Director for Community Services and the Principal Policy 
Officer meet to discuss the most suitable future review work for the Select 
Committee.   

(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 8.00pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN …………………………………………… 
 

Date of Signature: …………………………………………… 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Title of Report: 
Patient Advice and Liaison 
Service (PALS) Annual Report Item 5 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Healthier Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 6 July 2010 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To receive the Patient Advice and Liaison Service 
(PALS) report of activity and consider the NHS 
Berkshire West response to the findings.  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To understand the NHS Berkshire West’s response to 
the findings and whether there are any implications for 
the work programme.  
 

 
 
OSC Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Geoff Findlay – Tel:  01635 871992 
E-mail Address: gfindlay@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Jo Naylor 
Job Title: Principal Policy Officer (Health & Wellbeing)  
Tel. No.: 01635 503019  
E-mail Address: jnaylor@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 11



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS) is an internal support service run by 
the NHS Berkshire West which deals with patient enquiries in relation to primary 
healthcare services.   

1.2 The Annual Report details the most common source of enquiries being received by 
the service and shows the number of enquiries by West Berkshire residents.      

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that:  

2.1  Members are asked to note the contents of the report, understand the NHS 
Berkshire West’s response to the findings and whether there are any implications 
for the work programme. 

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A –  Patient Advice and Liaison Service (PALS) Annual Report.  
 
 

Page 12



 
 1 of 5  

           
 
PALS Annual Report for 2
[...]
unity Hospital (17) 
• North Hampshire Hospital (1) 
• Nuffield Orthopaedic (4) 
• John Radcliffe (2) 
• Hospital not specified by patient (10) 

 
Of these Acute Services enquiries the majority (17) were concerns expressed 
about the waiting times for treatment.  We received 13 requests for general 
information such as average waiting times, location, etc.  11 concerns were 
regarding access and 10 regarding booking appointments.  The remainder were 
wide ranging from discharge arrangements to cleanliness. 
 
General Practice 
63 enquiries were received from West Berkshire residents. 

• 22 enquiries regarding access e.g. opening times, availability of extended 
hours, disabled access 

• 16 information requests for assistance in registering with a GP 
• 11 concerns expressed about care and treatment 

The remaining 14 enquiries were a range of enquiries from medical records 
through to cleanliness. 
 
PALS involvement in national programmes 
During 2009/10 PALS was involved in assisting patients during the local roll out 
of two key national programmes; 
 

• Swine Flu – vaccination programme and treatment centres 
PALS dealt with concerns from patients and ‘Flu Friends’ regarding treatment of 
Swine Flu.  In the main these were from people wishing to identify their local Anti-
Viral Collection Point.  PALS was responsible for co-ordinating the local 

Page 15



 
 4 of 5  

pharmacy delivery service for Flu Friendless patients.   PALS also received calls 
from patients and parents regarding the rollout of vaccination programmes. 
PALS helped 30 West Berkshire residents with queries regarding Swine Flu. 

 
• Summary Care Records.    

PALS received concerns and questions about the rollout of the Summary Care 
Record scheme.  PALS provided a local support service to Berkshire West 
patients who had questions about how the scheme would work and posted forms 
to those patients wishing to opt out.  PALS helped 39 West Berkshire residents 
with queries regarding Summ
[...]
rvey data, patient complaints and PALS) have driven 
commissioning decisions.” 

Page 16



 
 5 of 5  

 
PALS continues provide feedback to the PCT’s Board, Integrated Governance 
Committee and a plethora of Commissioning and Provider Services working 
groups which have a responsibility to ensure that patient feedback is listened to 
and acted upon. 
 
 
Jo Cozens 
PALS Manager 
NHS Berkshire West 
26th April 2010 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Title of Report: 
Local Area Agreement (LAA) 
Targets Item 6 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Healthier Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 6 July 2010 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To receive reports on the areas where Health and 
Wellbeing Local Area Agreement (LAA) targets have 
been missed.  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To consider the reports and make recommendations 
as appropriate.  
 

 
 
OSC Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Geoff Findlay – Tel:  01635 871992 
E-mail Address: gfindlay@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Jo Naylor 
Job Title: Principal Policy Officer (Health & Wellbeing)  
Tel. No.: 01635 503019  
E-mail Address: jnaylor@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 6.

Page 19



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 A range of health and wellbeing targets have been set under the Local Area 
Agreement (LAA) for the NHS and its partner organisations to achieve in order to 
improve quality of life for residents in West Berkshire. 

1.2 All but two of the health and wellbeing targets have been met.  The areas where 
targets have not been achieved are:    

(i)   Mortality rates from all circulatory diseases at ages under 75  

(ii)  Carers receiving needs assessment or review and a specific carer’s 
service, or advice, or information. 

 
2. Exception Reports  

2.1 Appendix A of this explains the difficulties in meeting the
[...]
 Data Protection issues.  An approximate further 1000 Carers are 
supported through these services. 

 
3.  Steps to address performance – 2010/11 

• Carers support worker now in post in Older Peoples West team 
• Carers grant has been used to fund a post within the Princess Royal Trust to 

support Carers of older people. 
• The Carers Strategy group will work with GPS to increase the numbers of 

Carers identified that can then be offered support 
• Care management teams have an allocation of the Carers Grant to provide 

individualised and flexible support to individual Carers. 
 
Jan Evans 
Head of Adult Social Care 
 

 

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Title of Report: 

Adults with Autistic Spectrum 
Disorder (ASD) in West 
Berkshire 

Item 7  

Report to be 
considered by: 

Healthier Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 6 July 2010 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To receive information on the services available to 
those adults with Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in 
West Berkshire.  
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To note the ASD Review, action plan and progress 
made in developing future services.   

 
 
OSC Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Geoff Findlay – Tel:  01635 871992 
E-mail Address: gfindlay@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Jo Naylor 
Job Title: Principal Policy Officer (Health & Wellbeing)  
Tel. No.: 01635 503019  
E-mail Address: jnaylor@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 7.

Page 23



 

West Berkshire Council Healthier Select Committee 6 July 2010  

Executive Report 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 In 2008 the National Autistic Society coordinated a national campaign (“I Exist”) to 
raise awareness about the potential number of unknown cases of adults with 
Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) living in our communities.  

1.2 It was anticipated that in the UK almost 1% of the adult population may be living 
with ASD but without any formal diagnosis.  This led to the charity raising concerns 
about the adequacy and accessibility of support services to these individuals.   

1.3 Previously, the Council’s former Healthier Communities and Older People’s Policy 
Development Commission and Healthier Select Committee have received 
presentations on this subject.  This has included a briefing from the West Berkshire 
branch of the National Autistic Society, as well as officer reports on existing 
services, such as support via the “Pathways to Employment” Scheme.  

1.4 The attached ASD Review details the Council’s service provision for adults with 
ASD and an action plan for taking these services forward.  

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that:  

2.1 Members note the findings of the ASD Review and the Action Plan aimed at 
improving future services.    

 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A –  Review of Autistic Spectrum Disorder (ASD) in West Berkshire.  
 
 

Page 24



 1

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVIEW OF AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDERS 
 
 
 

IN WEST BERKSHIRE 
 
 
 

COMMISSIONED BY WEST BERKSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By 
 JANE SEYMOUR 

And 
ALISON LOVE 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Completed February 2010 
 

 

Page 25



 2

REVIEW of AUTISTIC SPECTRUM DISORDER. 
 

REPORT FOR WEST BERKSHIRECOUNCIL. 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 This report is an overarching review of the known prevalence, current service provision, and 
gaps in provision for both children and adults living in West Berkshire who have an autistic 
spectrum disorder. The report has been divided into two parts because Children and Young 
Peoples’ Services which includes Education have quite different responsibilities and services in 
comparison to Adult Services. Adult Services have responsibility for social care only and have a 
duty to provide services to those in greatest need using a standard set of eligibility criteria. There is 
therefore a distinct difference between the range and types of services provided to children and 
a
[...]
Specialist skills 
and knowledge of 
ASD. 

    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council    Healthier Select Committee  6 July 2010  

Title of Report: 
Healthier Select Committee 
Work Programme Item 8  

Report to be 
considered by: 

Healthier Select Committee 

Date of Meeting: 6th July 2010   
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To receive, agree and prioritise the work programme 
of the Healthier Select Committee for the remainder of 
the 2010/11 Municipal Year.  

Recommended Action: 
 

To approve the work programme for the coming year.  
 

 
Healthier Select Committee Chairman 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Geoff Findlay – Tel (01635) 871992 
E-mail Address: gfindlay@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: Jo Naylor  
Job Title: Principal Policy Officer  
Tel. No.: 01635 503019  
E-mail Address: jnaylor@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Agenda Item 8.

Page 37



 

West Berkshire Council    Healthier Select Committee  6 July 2010  

Supporting Information 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The new work programme has been agreed by the Select Chairman in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Commission (OSMC).  

1.2 An updated version of the work programme is attached at Appendix A for the Select 
Committee’s approval.  Members are also asked to consider prioritisation of these 
items to determine what work to undertake first.  

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Healthier Select Committee Work Programme 
 

Page 38



HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Reference 
(a) 

Subject/purpose 
(b) 

Methodology 
(c) 

Expected 
outcome 

(d) 

Review 
Body 
(e) 

Dates 
(f) 

Lead 
Officer(s)/ 
Service Area 

(g) 

Portfolio 
Holder(s) 

(h) 

Comments 
(h) 

 
 

OSMC/09/16 
Local Area Agreement Targets (LAA) 
Monitoring of progress of Health and Wellbeing 
LAA targets. 

In meeting review 
with information 
su
[...]
 
(b) 

Methodology 
(c) 

Expected 
outcome 

(d) 

Review 
Body 
(e) 

Dates 
(f) 

Lead 
Officer(s)/ 
Service Area 

(g) 

Portfolio 
Holder(s) 

(h) 

Comments 
(h) 

 
 

 

Electronic booking system for consultant 
appointments at the Royal Berkshire Foundation 
Hospital 
To determine ways to rectify problems being 
experienced by patients using the electronic 
booking system. 

In meeting review 
with information 
supplied by, and 
questioning of,  
lead officers. 

Investigate ways to 
improve the 
current system, 
and improve 
patient experience. 

HSC Start: TBC 
End:  

Chief 
Executive and 
Chairman of 
the Royal 
Berkshire 
Hospital. 
Royal 
Berkshire 
Hospital 
Foundation 
Trust 

Councillor 
Joe 
Mooney 

 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	5. Patient Advice & Liaison Services (PALS) Annual Report
	Item 5 - Report - PALS Annual Report

	6. Local Area Agreement (LAA) Targets
	Item 6 - Report - LAA exception - carers assessments

	7. Review of Autistic Spectrum Disorders in West Berkshire
	Item 7 - Report - ASD Review

	8. Work Programme
	Item 8 - Report - Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
TUESDAY, 6 JULY 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Geoff Findlay (Chairman), Tony Linden, Gwen Mason and 
Andrew Rowles 
 

Also Present: Jan Evans (Head of Adult and Community Services) and Amanda Joyce (Head 
of System Transformation), Jo Cozens, Jo Naylor and Beverley Searle 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Paul Hewer and Councillor Julian 
Swift-Hook 
 

 
PART I 
 

4. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January and 11 May 2010 were approved as a 
true and correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

6. Emerging Health and Social Care Issues 
Mrs Beverley Searle (Director of Partnerships & Joint Commissioning, NHS Berkshire 
West) presented the changes arising from the election of the Coalition Government and 
the reforms that would affect the health service (Agenda Item 4).  The Powerpoint 
presentation attached to these minutes at Appendix A.   

Key changes included devolving health budgets to General Practioners (GPs), the 
abolishment of Strategic Health Authorities and increasing democratic accountability of 
PCT Board Members.   

Primary Care Trusts may continue to exist as commissioners of complex or specialist 
services with a strengthened public health role.  

Other initiatives to be introduced included the right to choose a GP (extending beyond 
current geographical restrictions), access to effective 24/7 urgent care and arrangements 
for monitoring of GP commissioning decisions.   

The importance of regulators for GP commissioning was highlighted as GPs would have 
a role as both commissioners and providers of services; and monitoring would be critical 
to ensure quality and equity of access to services. 

More detail on the changes would be available on 15th July when the NHS White Paper 
was due to be published.  

Mrs Searle also tabled two briefing papers one on Specialist Palliative Care to inform the 
Committee of the public engagement from July to October 2010 and the model of future 
services created in response to the work done with local stakeholders. 

Mrs Searle also briefed Members on “Care for the Future” and the review of urgent care 
needs, planned procedures and appointments, long-term conditions, end of life care, 
maternity and paediatrics.   This work was being done across Berkshire and 
Buckinghamshire and it was felt there might be scope for a joint piece of scrutiny work.   



HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE - 6 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

Mrs Amanda Joyce (Head of System Transformation, West Berkshire Council) delivered 
a presentation on health and social care services (see Appendix B of the minutes) which 
highlighted the history of joint working locally.  Keeping patients well and out of hospital 
was a key focus for the NHS and would equally require a whole systems view to be 
taken; as any alterations to acute hospital services would impact significantly upon the 
Council’s Home Care services.  

Mrs Joyce highlighted the demographic figures which showed numbers in the over 65+ 
age bracket in West Berkshire increasing by over 200% in the next 25 years.  She 
highlighted the potential huge demand this could place on Council services.  

Mrs Joyce described the proposed new operating model for adult social care services 
emerging from the Council's Putting People First programme. It would enable the best 
use to be made of existing resources pending the outcome of the Government's national 
one year review of the whole adult social care system. Putting People First includes 
looking at the early stages of intervention, the provision of greater guidance, advice and 
support to encourage self-help, and the promotion of personalisation, choice and control 
for people who use services. 

RESOLVED that:  

(1).   The presentations on the future of health and adult social care services be 
noted and that the Select Committee be kept abreast of future changes.   

(2).   “Care for the Future” be added to the Healthier Select Committee work 
programme.  

7. Patient Advice & Liaison Services (PALS) Annual Report 
Miss Jo Cozens (PALS Manager, NHS Berkshire West) introduced Item 5 (Agenda Item 
5) and described how almost 4000 queries had been received by the Patient Advice and 
Liaison Service (PALS) last year; of these approximately 20% of calls were received from 
West Berkshire residents. Miss Cozens described the seasonal fluctuations in calls, with 
calls dropping during December and January in the bad weather and snow conditions.  
The busiest times were April and July when up to 318 enquiries a month were received.  

The most frequently reported concerns were about dentistry provision with 40% of all 
enquiries being requests to help find an NHS dentist.  This request was made by 337 
West Berkshire residents.  Miss Cozens described how West Berkshire was well served 
with dentists and that NHS Berkshire West had attempted to improve publicity of services 
including information in supermarkets, GP surgeries, pharmacies, in the press and also 
advertising on three local taxi cabs.  Miss Cozens also mentioned the three new dental 
surgeries that had opened and one of which was in Newbury on the London Road.  

Members asked about specialist root canal work and whether this could be done at the 
West Berkshire Community Hospital.  Mrs Searle explained that the drop-in provision at 
the Community Hospital was designed for those that were not registered with an NHS 
dentist and was not geared to undertaking specialist root canal treatments.  

 RESOLVED that the Patient Advice and Liaison Service Annual Report and the 
NHS Berkshire West response be noted.  

8. Local Area Agreement (LAA) Targets 
Members received an update from Mrs Searle on the mortality rates from circulatory 
disease in West Berkshire.  She described how annual reporting showed fluctuations 



HEALTHIER SELECT COMMITTEE - 6 JULY 2010 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

from the Local Area Agreement target but that overall there was a downward trend in 
mortality rates.   

Mrs Searle described the other factors linked to mortality from circulatory diseases, 
including deprivation, poor diet, smoking, etc. and explained how many of these changes 
to behaviour required long term cultural and behavioural changes. 

Mrs Jan Evans (Head of Adult Social Care) outlined the problems in achieving carers’ 
needs assessments in the last year in the exception report (Agenda Item 6).  She 
described how the target had been missed by 29 people although the needs of over 1000 
carers had been assessed last year.   

Mrs Evans explained how it was the right approach to support carers as much as 
possible and highlighted that there had been good response by Practice Managers about 
the provision of training to GPs to help them support carers better.  Members welcomed 
this feedback.   

 RESOLVED that the efforts made to achieve missed Local Area Agreement targets 
be accepted and noted.   

9. Review of Autistic Spectrum Disorders in West Berkshire 
Mrs Jan Evans introduced the Review of Autistic Spectrum Disorders (Agenda Item 7).  
She described the extensive review undertaken of support provided to those with Autism 
and also the analysis done to identify gaps in services.  She highlighted the areas the 
Council needed to address and in particular reviewing current services against the 
National Autism Society’s standards.  This has resulted in an Action Plan to be taken 
forward by the Autism Partnership Board who would look at making improvements in 
West Berkshire.  

Mrs Evans described two significant areas of work as being around providing access to 
employment for adults with Autism and better training for staff.  The Partnership Board 
was due to set timescales for implementing these recommendations.  

RESOLVED that the Review and Action Plan in relation to Autistic Spectrum Disorders in 
West Berkshire be noted.  

10. Work Programme 
The Chairman introduced the Work Programme (Agenda Item 8) which had been agreed 
with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Commission.  Members 
were asked if they wanted to see any items added in addition to the outline work 
programme. 

RESOLVED that:  

1. The work programme be approved for the new municipal year.  

2. NHS “Care for the Future” review be added to the Work Programme.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


